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Danford L. Price

Assistant Vice President -

Service Measurements

October 6, 1999

Mr. Melvin F. Clemens, Jr.

Director, Office of Compliance and Enforcement

Surface Transportation Board

The Mercury Building

1925 K Street, NW, Suite 780

Washington, DC 20423

Dear Mr. Clemens:

Enclosed with this transmittal letter are CSX Transportation’s operational monitoring reports to the Board for the week ending Friday, October 1. 

The reports this week continue to indicate sluggish operating conditions following the aftermath of Hurricane Floyd.  Total cars on line increased to 258,637.  Terminal dwell decreased to 33.4 hours from 34.1 hours reported last week.  Train speed decreased to 17.7 compared to 18.6 mph the prior week.

An update on the significant impact areas of Hurricane Floyd reported in our last transmittal letter follows:

· All primary mainlines are operating without blockages at this time.  Temporary speed restrictions are still in effect at numerous locations on the East Coast, from the Carolinas to the state of New York. 

Within the Shared Asset Areas, daily on-hand car counts increased at Oak Island and Pavonia, while North Yard saw a slight decrease.  Crew and locomotive availability problems at Oak Island and Pavonia also attributed to the shared asset composite terminal dwell being up six hours. 

In examining the data CSXT provides the STB, Conrail Transaction Council, and the AAR, we would offer the following observations and interpretations:

Chicago Gateway Operations

This week’s reports again show unfavorable performance in interchange timeliness with foreign carriers.  Line-of-road congestion and scheduled maintenance of way work contributed to the continued low performance in the Chicago area.  This continues as an item of keen management focus.

Yards and Terminals

Yard and terminal measurements show a generally favorable trend, in spite of heavy traffic levels during the week.  Most notably, average daily dwell again decreased slightly at the IHB yards, Blue Island and Gibson, and dwell numbers for Willard, Ohio, continue to decrease, down to 39.5 hours from 46.5 hours reported last week. 

CSXT continues to have scheduled maintenance work crews working in major corridors and yard performance measurements reveal the kind of fluctuations that can be expected.  For instance, the measurement of cars on hand at Albany (Selkirk) showed a decrease, but the car volumes remain heavy.  The number of cars at Buffalo increased but the dwell numbers increased only slightly.  The cars on hand at Chicago (Barr) increased due to the congestion, as did the dwell hours.  Cincinnati (Queensgate) cars on hand increased and dwell hours also showed an increase. 

In short, we are encountering no exceptional yard/terminal operating difficulties.  Weekly dwell hours at some terminals occasionally have been higher than optimum while others show real improvement.  These fluctuations are all within normal operational control limits.  CSXT will continue to strive for improvement.  CSXT is currently working with the other railroads in Chicago to eliminate the congestion issues.

Corridor Performance

In this reporting week, three of the six corridors improved when compared to the previous week in the on-time-to-two-hours-late category.  The best performance during the reported week was the New Orleans to Carolinas corridor, followed by the I-95 corridor where traffic was restored after the hurricane.  Overall, the percent of trains in the greater-than-six-hours-late category showed a favorable decrease of three percentage points, while the percentage of trains in the on-time-to-two-hours-late category remained the same.  

Shared Areas

Daily average on hand car counts increased at Oak Island and Pavonia, while Detroit North Yard decreased slightly.  Volumes in the East reflect continuing congestion due to recovery from Hurricane Floyd. All volumes remain within either expected norms or prior observed levels with the exception of Pavonia, which approached its highest on-hand counts since Split Date.

Oak Island and Pavonia dwell hours increased primarily due to residual effects of the previous weeks storms and delays in crew and locomotive availability for outbound road trains. North Yard elapsed time performance deteriorated slightly, most notably in outbound merchandise trains.

Reported road train delay hours for crew and power in the shared asset area increased over the prior week. Unavailable crews accounted for delays to 13 trains for 173 hours.  Reported power delays were 13 trains for 177 hours.   

Additional Measurements

Cars Offered in Interchange decreased to a daily average of 125. This was less than has been reported in the past few weeks.  Total Train Delay per the daily snapshot also increased because of crew and locomotive availability.  Blocked Sidings or Multiple Main Lines basically remained the same.  Locomotive Out of Service Ratio remained the same with an average of 5.1%. 

On-time performance of Amtrak and MARC passenger trains between West Virginia and Washington, DC, the “Brunswick Line” is being reported for the eighth week.  Amtrak on-time performance was 20% for 10 trains, and MARC train performance was at 88% for 90 trains.  The largest contributors to Amtrak delays were congestion and temporary speed restrictions caused by broken rails.

Our goal is to continuously improve our performance.  Damage to the infrastructure has been greatly remediated since Hurricane Floyd, but CSXT continues to resolve the back-log resulting from the storms.  It is anticipated that the effects of the hurricane could last several weeks.  The data for the next reporting week is expected to show some favorable trends.  The reported measurements do not suggest any significant negative trends and, as noted, there are several improvements to report.  Nonetheless we recognize that we need to continue our efforts to reach levels of service that will exceed customer expectations.

Sincerely,

Danford L. Price

Assistant Vice President

Service Measurements

Yard Performance








(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)



















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday


Location
Measure
9/27/99
9/28/99
9/29/99
9/30/99
10/1/99











Oak Island, NJ
Fluid Capacity
1200
1200
1200
1200
1200



Cars On Hand - Loaded
979
684
709
800
824



Cars On Hand - Empty
577
403
585
730
722



Cars On Hand - Total
1556
1087
1294
1530
1546



Cars Handled
879
603
373
413
582



Dwell Hours
71.5
63.7
39.0
63.4
62.3




 






Pavonia, NJ
Fluid Capacity
900
900
900
900
900



Cars On Hand - Loaded
510
413
439
387
442



Cars On Hand - Empty
360
359
324
471
489



Cars On Hand - Total
870
772
763
858
931



Cars Handled
433
482
355
120
269



Dwell Hours
75.8
44.5
42.4
58.5
52.5











North Yard, MI
Fluid Capacity
850
850
850
850
850



Cars On Hand - Loaded
210
201
204
191
272



Cars On Hand - Empty
114
91
96
92
119



Cars On Hand - Total
324
292
300
283
391



Cars Handled
169
341
256
130
189



Dwell Hours
28.4
24.0
22.3
17.2
31.9











CSX Comments:
Daily average on hand car counts increased at Oak Island and Pavonia, while Detroit








North Yard decreased slightly.  Volumes in the East reflect continuing congestion 








due to recovery from Tropical Storm Floyd.  All volumes remain within either 








expected norms or prior  observed levels with the exception of Pavonia, which 








approached its peek weekly on hand count since Split Day.  Overall terminal dwell 








time increased from 46.1 hours to 52.9 hours.  Oak Island and Pavonia elapsed time








increased primarily due to increased elapsed time on outbound road trains.  Detroit 








North Yard's elapsed time performance deteriorated slightly, most notably in 







 
outbound merchandise trains.







 








Train Originations








(Composite of NS/CSX Traffic)



















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday


Location
Measure
9/27/99
9/28/99
9/29/99
9/30/99
10/1/99











North Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
13
16
13
13
5



% Ontime
23%
31%
46%
38%
40%



% Late 0-2 Hours 
31%
13%
15%
31%
60%



% Late 2-4 Hours 
8%
31%
8%
0%
0%



% Late 4-6 Hours 
23%
19%
15%
15%
0%



% Late GT 6 Hours
15%
6%
15%
15%
0%




 






South Jersey SAA
Number of Originations
7
8
10
3
4



% Ontime
14%
50%
20%
67%
25%
 


% Late 0-2 Hours 
29%
13%
50%
0%
0%



% Late 2-4 Hours 
14%
25%
10%
33%
50%



% Late 4-6 Hours 
14%
0%
10%
0%
0%



% Late GT 6 Hours
29%
13%
10%
0%
25%











Detroit SAA
Number of Originations
6
8
6
5
2



% Ontime
67%
50%
17%
20%
0%
 


% Late 0-2 Hours 
33%
13%
50%
20%
50%



% Late 2-4 Hours 
0%
13%
0%
0%
0%



% Late 4-6 Hours 
0%
25%
0%
20%
50%



% Late GT 6 Hours
0%
0%
33%
40%
0%











CSX Comments:
Reported road train delay hours for crew and power increased over the prior week.







 
Delay hours for unavailable crews increased 40% from the prior week with a total








of 13 trains being delayed.  Reported power delays increased this week as well 








delaying 13 trains for 177 hours a 32% increase over last week. 4 originating








trains were delayed for 48 hours due to late CSXT/NS arrivals.











































CSXT Cars Offered in Interchange but not Accepted








(Snapshot at Midnight for Day Measured)

















 
 
Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Railroad Offered To 
9/27/99
9/28/99
9/29/99
9/30/99
10/1/99
Average










Cars Offered
NS
91
90
143
91
92
101

 
All Other
2
1
55
0
62
24

 
 







 
Total 
93
91
198
91
154
125










Measures all cars in offered interchange status on acquired Conrail territory only.  Volumes are listed by cars 








offered to NS (Norfolk Southern) and All Other Railroads.


























CSXT Train Delay 








(Snapshot at 14:30  for Day Measured)



















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly

Measure
Cause of Delay
9/27/99
9/28/99
9/29/99
9/30/99
10/1/99
Total










Train Delay
Crew
2
2
1
0
0
5


Power
2
0
3
4
4
13


Congestion/Staging 
3
2
0
3
4
12











Total
7
4
4
7
8
30










Measures the number of scheduled road trains being held for crew, power, and congestion/staging on Conrail








acquired territory only (includes trains in Shared Assets Area for owner road).


























CSXT Blocked Sidings or Multiple Main Lines








(Snapshot at 14:30 for Day Measured)



















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly

Measure
Track Type
9/27/99
9/28/99
9/29/99
9/30/99
10/1/99
Total










Blocked
Sidings
0
0
0
0
0
0


Multiple Main Lines
3
2
0
3
4
12


 








Total
3
2
0
3
4
12










Measures blocked sidings or multiple main lines with or without crews for other than normal operating purposes








on Conrail acquired territory only.








 

















CSXT Locomotive Out-of-Service Ratio








(Average of 3 Snapshots for Day Measured)



















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Daily

Measure
Locomotive
9/27/99
9/28/99
9/29/99
9/30/99
10/1/99
Average










Locomotive OOS
OOS Ratio
5.3
4.8
5.1
5.3
5.2
5.1

 


 
 
 



Average of the 07:00, 15:00, and 23:00 out of service ratio snapshots for CSXT ownership locomotives.   








 

















CSXT On Time Passenger Train Performance








"Brunswick Line" 








Between West Virginia/Washington, DC



















Monday
Tuesday
Wednesday
Thursday
Friday
Weekly

Service 
Measure
9/27/99
9/28/99
9/29/99
9/30/99
10/1/99
Average










AMTK
Trains
2
2
2
2
2
10


% On Time
50%
0%
0%
0%
50%
20%

MARC
Trains
18
18
18
18
18
90


% On Time
89%
100%
83%
67%
100%
88%










AMTK measured according to contract with CSXT.








500 Water Street (J300)


Jacksonville, FL  32202


Phone (904) 366-4684


Fax (904) 359-1705











